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General Information

IF YOU READ NOTHING ELSE IN THIS GUIDE READ THIS INFORMATION:

WARNING: Before you start to set up your amplifier, read and observe the Important Safety Instructions
found at the beginning of this manual.

The SDA amplifiers come pre-configured to work with the SDEC4500P using the BLU-LINK digital audio signal over
Catbe Ethernet cables. The amplifiers should not be connected to the home network. Analog audio input comes IN on the
SDEC4500P (up to 12 channels) and OUT on the SDA8300 and/or SDA4600 without going through any Digital to Analog
conversions (up to 20 Channels as standard, expandable to 128 channels).

Two alternate configurations are selected by using the included selection trigger that plugs into the GPIO input on the rear
panel.

The SDA8300 amplifier ships configured for a simple 7-channel system. The SDA8300 can access two (2) additional
configurations. Using combinations of these configurations allows the system to output from a simple 7 x 300 Watt system
to up to 16 x 300 Watts with discrete DSP for each channel with active bi-amp outputs on the Left-Center-Right.

The SDA4600 ships configured for a 4-channel subwoofer (4x600 Watts). Up to two (2) additional configurations can be
accessed for bridged high power subwoofers outputs (2x1200 Watts) with discrete channel DSP for each output. These
are used with the Harman Patented “Sound Field Management” in the SDEC4500P.

The SDEC-4500P controls all DSP and BI-AMP speaker crossover settings and must be configured with either “JBL
Synthesis ARCOS” software or “SDEC Control Panel Software v1.5”. Go to www.jblsynthesis.com to download the correct
software.

CAUTION: Before you begin, make sure your amplifier is disconnected from the power source and that all level
controls are set to INF.

Ensure Proper Cooling

When using an equipment rack, mount units directly on top of each other. Close any open spaces in the rack with blank panels.(Open
spaces will reduce cooling efficiency.) DO NOT block front or rear air vents. (The rack should be a minimum of two inches (5.1 cm)
away from the amplifier, and the back of the rack should be a minimum of four inches (10.2 cm) from the amplifier back panel.

Air flow is front to back.

WARNING: The third prong of this connector (ground) is an important safety feature. Do not attempt to
disable this ground connection by using an adapter or other methods.

Fuse

A fuse (F1) located near the IEC power inlet protects the amplifier from excessive AC current draw. The fuse is field
replaceable. Replace with same type fuse; LittelFuse 314 Series F20AH 250V. Please contact JBL Service department for
more information.

Step by Step Setup Guide

1. Connect Preamp/Surround Processor and SDEC4500P

2. Connect Blu-Link Digital Audio Link from SDEC4500P to SDA Amplifier(s) using
standard Ethernet Cat5e cables

3. [Optional] Connect Powered Subwoofers to SDEC4500P

4. Setup of SDA8300 for Single (8-channel) or Dual unit (16-channel) configuration and
connect speakers

5. Setup of SDA4600 for Single (4-channel x 600 W) or Bridged (2-Channel x 1200 W) or
Bridged Dual unit configuration and connect subwoofers

[
w

Blu-Link Digital Connection

Digital audio is sent in a daisy-chain from one device to the next using a standard Cat5e patch
cable. Connect the OUT from the SDEC4500P to the IN of the first amplifier. Continue with each
amplifier in the system connecting from OUT to IN. Up to 60 Amplifiers can be connected with up
to 128 discrete channels.

2|JBL Synthesis SDA Amplifier Quick Start Guide


http://www.jblsynthesis.com/

JBL SYNTHESIS SDA8300 / SDA4600 QUICKSTART

Amplifier Configuration

Each amplifier can be configured for different operational modes by using the included jumper plugs and the GPIO port on the rear
panel. The plugs are labeled “Configuration 2” and “Configuration 3”. Do not connect anything else into the GPIO port.

Configuration 1 would be typical of an standard 7.1 system and combination of Configuration 2 + Configuration 3 would be
typical of an expanded 9.4 or active bi-amplified system.

Speaker Connection

Each output of the SDA amplifiers is assigned a specific speaker channel. This is based on the Configuration and the setup of the
SDEC4500P for the correct speakers. Use the chart and pictures on the next pages to connect the speakers correctly. Use Category 2
speaker cable.

A Never connect the output to a power supply, battery or power main. Electrical shock may result.

SDAB8300 Factory Default Configuration 1

AMP

CONFIGURATION 1 CHANNEL
LEFT 1
RIGHT 2
CENTER FULL RANGE (CENTER LOW) 3
CENTER HIGH (BI-AMP ONLY) 4
SIDE LEFT 5 _

8 channel main speaker system
SIDE RIGHT 6
REAR LEFT 7
REAR RIGHT 8
SDA8300 Configuration 2
AMP

CONFIGURATION 2 CHANNEL - - ——y -
LEFT FULL RANGE / LEFT LOW 1 CORMQUIAtIoNT2 SV oM Me -0 0 ®. . ®.
LEFT HIGH 2 v
RIGHT FULL RANGE / RIGHT LOW 3 00000 ie000ie o 0000 0000 el
RIGHT HIGH 4 = -
CERIUER UL [ANCEE §CE DER O 2 16 channel main speaker system (chl - ch8)
CENTER HIGH 6
AUX 1 LEFT / HEIGHT LEFT FRONT 7
AUX 1 RIGHT / HEIGHT RIGHT FRONT 8
SDA8300 Configuration 3

AMP

CONFIGURATION 3 CHANNEL : : . mem—— =
T — A Configuration3 , CleM Mo 00 ® @
SIDE RIGHT 1 2 Y
SIDE LEFT 2 3 oSNNS GRS ¢ o SHNEE: SHEE 0
SIDE RIGHT 2 4 “ —
SIDE LEFT 3/ HEIGHT LEFT REAR 5 16 channel main speaker system (ch9 — ch16)
SIDE RIGHT 3/ HEIGHT RIGHT REAR 6
REAR LEFT 7
REAR RIGHT 8
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SDA4600 Factory Default Configuration 1 (600 x 4)

CONFIGURATION 1 AMP CHANNEL
SUBWOOFER 1 1
SUBWOOFER 2 2
SUBWOOFER 3 3
SUBWOOFER 4 4

4 channel subwoofer speaker system

SDA4600 Configuration 2 (1200 x 2)

CONFIGURATION 2 AMP CHANNEL

SUBWOOFER 1 1 + [POSITIVE]
2 + [NEGATIVE]

SUBWOOFER 2 3 + [POSITIVE]
4 + [NEGATIVE]

Bridged Subwoofer speaker system (chl - ch2)

SDA4600 Configuration 3 (1200 x 2)

CONFIGURATION 3 AMP CHANNEL

SUBWOOFER 3 1 + [POSITIVE]
2 + [NEGATIVE]

SUBWOOFER 4 3 + [POSITIVE]
4 + [NEGATIVE]

For low impedance loads, select the appropriate size of wire based on

the distance from amplifier to speaker

Distance Wire Size
UP to 25 ft. (7.6 m) 16 AWG
26-40 ft. (7.9-12.2 m) 14 AWG
41-60 ft. (12.5-18.3 m) 12 AWG
> 60 ft. (18.3 m) 10 AWG

CAUTION: Never use shielded cable for output wiring.

CAUTION: Never connect the speaker return to the chassis of the amplifier, or damage to the amplifier
may result.

NOTE: Custom wiring should only be performed by qualified personnel. Class 2 output wiring is
required.

CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, do not remove covers. No user serviceable parts inside. Refer
servicing to a qualified technician.

> > > P
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Informacién General

SINO VA A LEER ESTA GUIA, LEA ESTA INFORMACION:

ADVERTENCIA: Antes de empezar al montar el amplificador, consulte y observe las instrucciones de
seguridad importantes que se encuentran al principio de este manual.

Los amplificadores de SDA vienen preconfigurados para trabajar con el SDEC4500P utilizando la sefal de audio digital
BLU-LINK a través de cables Ethernet Cat 5e. Los amplificadores no se deben conectar a la red doméstica. La entrada
de audio analdgica procede del SDEC4500P (hasta 12 canales) y sale del SDA8300 y/o SDA4600 sin sufrir ninguna
conversion digital a analdgica (hasta 20 canales, expandible hasta 128 canales).

Se pueden seleccionar dos configuraciones alternativas mediante el selector incluido que se conecta a la entrada GPIO
en el panel posterior.

El SDA8300 se suministra configurado para un sistema simple de 7 canales. El SDA8300 puede acceder a dos (2)
configuraciones adicionales. Usando combinanciones de estas configuraciones permite desde un sistema dé salida simple
de 7 x 300 W hasta 16 x 300 W con DSP independiente para cada canal con salidas activas biamplificadas para el
izquierdo, central y derecho.

El SDA4600 se suministra configurado para un subwoofer de 4 canales (4 x 600 W). Se puede acceder hasta dos (2)
configuraciones adicionales con salidas puenteadas de subwoofer de alta potencia (2x 1200 W) con DSP
separado/independiente para cada salida. Estos se utilizan con el sistema patentado "Sound Field Management" de
Harman en el SDEC4500P.

El SDEC - 4500P Controla todos los parametros de DSP, incluyendo BI-AMP y la separacion de frecuencia de los
altavoces los cuales se deben configurar con el software "JBL Synthesis ARCOS" o "Software v1.5 Panel de control
SDEC". Accese www.jblsynthesis.com para descargar el software adecuado.

Fusible

Un fusible (F1) situado cerca de la entrada de alimentacion IEC protege el amplificador de una entrada excesiva de
corriente CA. El fusible se puede sustituir. Sustitiyalo por otro del mismo tipo, LittelFuse 314 Serie F20 AH 250 V.
Pongase en contacto con el departamento de servicio técnico JBL para obtener més informacion.

Paso a Paso Guia de Configuracion

1. Conecte el preamplificador/procesador Surround y SDEC4500P

2. Conecte el enlace de audio digital Blu-Link desde SDEC4500P al amplificador o los amplificadores SDA con cables
estandar Ethernet Cat 5e

3. [Opcional] Conecte los subwoofers activos al SDEC4500P

4. Configuracion del SDA8300 modo individual (8 canales) o configuracion de dos unidades (16 canales) y conecte los
altavoces

5. Configuraciéon del SDA4600 para (4 canales x 600 W) o en modo puente (2 canales x 1200 W) o configuracion de dos
unidades modo puente y conecte los subwoofers

ConexionBlu-Link digital

El audio digital se envia en una conexién en cadena de un dispositivo a otro mediante un cable de
conexion Cat 5e estandar. Conecte la salida OUT del SDEC4500P a la entrada IN del primer
amplificador. Continde con cada amplificador del sistema de conexion OUT a IN. Es posible
conectar hasta 60 amplificadores con hasta 128 canales.

Configuracion de los amplificadores

Cada amplificador se puede configurar para diferentes modos de funcionamiento mediante el uso de puentes y
el puerto GPIO en el panel posterior. Los puentes estan etiquetados como "Configuracién 2" y "Configuracion
3". No conecte ninguna otra cosa en el puerto GPIO.

Asegurar un enfriamiento adecuado

Si utiliza un bastidor para equipos, monte las unidades directamente una encima de la otra. Cierre los espacios
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abiertos del bastidor con tapas. (Los huecos abiertos reducen la eficiencia de enfriamiento). NO BLOQUEE las aberturas de circulacion de aire
delanteras ni traseras.

(El bastidor debe estar por lo menos a 5,1 cm del amplificador y la parte posterior del bastidor debe estar por lo menos a 10,2 cm del panel posterior del
amplificador.

El aire circula de la parte frontal hacia atras.

ADVERTENCIA: La tercera terminal del conector (toma de tierra) es una caracteristica de seguridad importante. No intente
inhabilitar esta conexion a tierra con adaptadores ni otros métodos.

PRECAUCION: Antes de empezar, compruebe que el amplificador esté desconectado de la alimentacion eléctrica y que todos los
controles de nivel estén en la posicion INF.

> B>

Conexién de altavoces

No conecte nunca la salida a una fuente de alimentacion, bateria ni red eléctrica. Puede provocar una descarga eléctrica.

A cada salida de los amplificadores de SDA se le asigna un canal de altavoz especifico. Esto se basa en la configuracién y la configuracion del
SDEC4500P para los altavoces correctos. Utilice el grafico y las imagenes en las paginas siguientes para conectar los altavoces correctamente. Utilice
cable para altavoces de Categoria 2.

SDAB8300 Factory Default Configuration 1

AMP
CONFIGURATION 1 CHANNEL ® - - -
/ 1ZQUIERDA / 1 Confi@ >im™ | [lYeYolonhan s
/ DERECHO / 2 -y L 5000
CENTRO GAMA COMPLETA (BAJO) 3 < B ! EI $ I ] RS Y
° 0°0000° :9000°g 9-°0000: 00009
CENTRO ALTO (SOLO BIAMPLIFICADOR) 4 - [
/ LADO IZQUIERDO / ® . L
Sistema principal de altavoces de 8 canales.
/ LADO DERECHO / 6
POSTERIOR IZQUIERDO/ 7
POSTERIOR DERECHO / 8
SDA8300 Configuration 2
AMP
CONFIGURATION 2 CHANNEL Confi " > - EC—— e
5 ] . @
IZQUIERDA GAMA COMPLETA/IZQUIERDA BAJA 1 ol Iguratlon 2 D‘E AASAS) : :
LEFT HIGH 2 SASACSLe)
GAMA COMPLETA DERECHA/DERECHA BAJA 3 . : — ! o J . !
0°0000° :9000°9 9-°0000: 000059
DERECHAALTA 4
SENVRD (D= G COLMFLBIAEENR) (2210 S Sistema principal de altavoces de 16 canales (ch 1- ch 8)
CENTRO ALTO 6
AUX 1 IZQUIERDA/ALTURA DELANTERO
IZQUIERDO 7
AUX 1 DERECHO/ALTURA DELANTERO
DERECHO 8
SDAB8300 Configuration 3
AMP
CONFIGURATION 3 CHANNEL Tor r - ee——— ——
5 ] B g
LATERAL IZQUIERDO1 1 onfiguration 5 g CleM Moo 000 :
LADO DERECHO 1 2 ' 2000
LADO IZQUIERDO2 3 ol Seees Ceeees Py SeeN; Seee sel
LADO DERECHO 2 4 -
LADO IZQUIERDO 3/ALTURA POSTERIOR Sistema principal de altavoces de 16 canales (ch 9- ch 16)
IZQUIERDA 5
LADO DERECHO 3/ALTURA POSTERIOR
DERECHA 6
POSTERIOR IZQUIERDO 7
POSTERIOR DERECHO 8
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SDA4600 Factory Default Configuration 1 (600 x 4)

CONFIGURATION 1 AMP CHANNEL
SUBWOOFER 1 1
SUBWOOFER 2 2
SUBWOOFER 3 3
SUBWOOFER 4 4

Sistema de altavoz subwoofer de 4 canales.

SDA4600 Configuration 2 (1200 x 2)

CONFIGURATION 2 AMP CHANNEL

1 + [POSITIVE]
[POSITIVO]
SUBWOOFER 1 [POSITIF]

2 + [NEGATIVE]
[NEGATIVO]
INEGATIF]

3 + [POSITIVE]
[POSITIVO]
SUBWOOFER 2 [POSITIF]

4 + [NEGATIVE]
[NEGATIVO]
INEGATIF]

Sistema de altavoz en puente Subwoofer (chl - ch2).

SDA4600 Configuration 3 (1200 x 2)

CONFIGURATION 3 AMP CHANNEL

1 + [POSITIVE]
[POSITIVO]
SUBWOOFER 3 [POSITIF]

2 + [NEGATIVE]
[NEGATIVO]
[NEGATIF]

3 + [POSITIVE] Sistema de altavoz en puente Subwoofer (ch3 - ch4).
[POSITIVO]
SUBWOOFER 4 [POSITIF]

4 + [NEGATIVE]
[NEGATIVO]
INEGATIF]

En el caso de cargas de baja impedancia, seleccione el tamafio de

cable adecuado segun la distancia entre el amplificador y el altavoz.
Distancia Tamario del cable

HASTA 7,6 m 16 AWG

79-122m 14 AWG

12,5-18,3m 12 AWG

>18,3m 10 AWG

A PRECAUCION: No utilice nunca cables blindados o con revestimiento metalico para el cableado de salida;

PRECAUCION: No conecte nunca el retorno del altavoz al chasis del amplificador ya que podria dafiar el
amplificador.
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A NOTA: El cableado personalizado debe ir a cargo de personal calificado. Se necesitan cables de salida de clase 2.

PRECAUCION: Para prevenir descargas eléctricas, no quite ninguna cubierta. No hay ninguna pieza en el interior
gue se deba mantener ni reparar. Solicite el mantenimiento o reparacion a un técnico calificado.

o HoNo Nolo o We Eo rn—n—m J 2 e oo Mo Holo o W¢ - oo N ols!
j -6 Ew [" : -L‘L“L’L"J- 5 bt Beo (
N \

2_.’2_’)_’1_" ! ) O-0 ¢ ) 0-0 6 B¢

18000 : 0000 0 00000 ¢ - - 18000 ° - 0000:°9 9 09808 0080 g

Rigt
Center Ful range

Or
Center Low

Low High Low Hgh Low

SDAS8300 #2 | Ko

‘9000 - 0000:9 90000 -

Let Right Let Right Let
SeiAx || Sai/Ax | Sde2 | Sde2 | Sdet  Sdet

SDA4600 #1

Rear

SDA4600 #1

Subd | SubS | Sub2 | Subt
SDA4600 #2

- [<]

Configuration 3
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Informations Générales

S| VOUS NE LISEZ RIEN D'AUTRE DANS CE GUIDE, LISEZ CES INFORMATIONS :

AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de commencer l'installation de votre amplificateur, lisez et observez les
Consignes de sécurité importantes du début de ce manuel.

Les amplificateurs SDA sont préconfigurés pour fonctionner avec le SDEC4500P en utilisant un signal audio numérique
BLU-LINK sur des cables Ethernet Cat5e. Les amplificateurs ne doivent pas étre connectés au réseau domestique.
L’entrée audio analogique arrive sur I'entrée IN du SDEC4500P (jusqu'a 12 canaux) et sur OUT sur les SDA8300 et / ou
SDA4600 sans subir de conversion numérique / analogique (jusqu'a 20 canaux en standard, extensibles jusqu’'a 128
canaux).

Deux autres configurations peuvent étre sélectionnées a l'aide d’un sélecteur de configuration inclus qui se branche sur
I'entrée GPIO du panneau arriere.

L'amplificateur SDA8300 est livré configuré pour un systéme simple 7 canaux. Le SDA8300 peut étre paramétré en deux
(2) autres configurations. L’utilisation des combinaisons de configurations permet au systéme d’obtenir une configuration
simple pour un systéme 7 x 300 watts jusqu'a un systeme 16 x 300 watts avec DSP discret pour chaque canal et sorties
bi-amplification actives pour les canaux gauche, centre et droit.

Le SDA4600 est livré configuré pour un systeme a 4 caissons de graves (4 x 600 watts). Deux (2) autres configurations sont
accessibles pour des sorties de caissons de graves pontées de forte puissance (2 x 1200 watts) avec DSP discret pour
chaque sortie. Elles sont utilisées avec le traitement numérique breveté de Harman « Sound Field Management » du
SDEC4500P.

Le SDEC-4500P contrdle tous les paramétres de filtrage des enceintes BI-AMP et de DSP, il doit étre configuré avec les
logiciels « JBL Synthesis ARCOS » ou « SDEC Control Panel Software v1.5 ». Rendez-vous sur www.jblsynthesis.com
pour télécharger le logiciel approprié.

Fusible

Un fusible (F1) qui se trouve prés de l'entrée d'alimentation IEC protége I'amplificateur d'un appel de courant CA excessif.
Le fusible peut se remplacer sur site par un fusible du méme type, LittelFuse 314 série F20AH 250 V. Les 8|600 et 4|250
utilisent un disjoncteur réarmable au lieu d'un fusible. Veuillez contactez le département de service de JBL pour plus
d'informations.

Guide étape par étape de configuration

1. Connectez le préampli / processeur Surround et le SDEC4500P.

2. Connectez laliaison audio numérique Blu-Link du SDEC4500P a un ou plusieurs amplificateurs SDA au moyen de cables
Ethernet Cat5e standard.

[Facultatif] Connectez les caissons de graves amplifiés au SDEC4500P.

Configurez le SDA8300 pour une configuration simple (8 canaux) ou double (16 canaux) et connectez les enceintes.
Configurez le SDA4600 pour une configuration simple (4 canaux x 600 W) ou pontée (2 canaux x 1 200 W) ou une
configuration double pontée et connectez les caissons de graves.

o s w

Connexion de la liaison Blu-Digital

Le signal audio numérique est transmis en cascade d’un appareil a I'autre au moyen d’un cable
Ethernet Cat5e standard. Connectez la sortie OUT du SDEC4500P a I'entrée IN du premier
amplificateur. Procédez de méme avec chaque amplificateur du systéeme en raccordant OUT a IN.
Vous pouvez brancher jusqu’a 60 amplificateurs avec jusqu’a 128 canaux différents.

Configuration des amplificateurs

débranché de I'alimentation et que toutes les commandes de niveau soient

D ATTENTION Avant de commencer, veillez a ce que votre amplificateur soit
réglées sur INF.

Prévoyez un refroidissement adapté

Si vous utilisez un rack d'équipements, montez les appareils directement I'un au-dessus de l'autre.
Comblez tous espaces ouverts du rack avec des obturateurs. (Les espaces ouverts réduisent
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2. AR

I'efficacité du refroidissement.) NE MASQUEZ PAS les ouvertures d'air avant et arriére.

(Le rack doit étre au minimum a 5,1 cm (2 pouces) de I'amplificateur et le dos du rack doit étre au minimum a 10,2 cm (4 pouces) du

panneau arriére de I'amplificateur.

Le flux d'air va de l'avant a l'arriére.

A

d'autres méthodes.

AVERTISSEMENT : la troisieme broche de ce connecteur (terre) est une caractéristique de sécurité
importante. Ne tentez pas de désactiver cette connexion a la terre par I'utilisation d'un adaptateur ou par

Chaque amplificateur peut étre configuré pour différents modes de fonctionnement en utilisant les bouchons cavaliers inclus et la prise
GPIO du panneau arriere. Les bouchons sont étiquetés Configuration 2 et Configuration 3. Ne branchez rien d’autre sur la prise GPIO.

Connexion des enceintes

produire une électrocution.

A

Ne branchez jamais la sortie a une alimentation, une batterie ou une alimentation secteur. Ceci peut

Chaque sortie des amplificateurs SDA est affectée a un canal d'enceinte spécifique. Il est basé sur la configuration et l'installation du
SDEC4500P pour les enceintes appropriées. Utilisez le tableau et les images des pages suivantes pour brancher les enceintes

correctement. Utilisez un céble pour enceinte de catégorie 2.

SDAB8300 Factory Default Configuration 1

CONFIGURATION 1

AMP
CHANNEL

LEFT / 1ZQUIERDA / GAUCHE

1

RIGHT / DERECHO / DROIT

LARGE BANDE (CENTRE PASSE BAS)

CENTRE PASSE HAUT (BI-AMP. SEUL)

LATERAL GAUCHE

LATERAL DROIT

ARRIERE GAUCHE

ARRIERE DROIT

0N |IW|N

SDA8300 Configuration 2

STmN | PEY

4 Yelele)

L] A
Con
[ [ 4 ] 4

~
“ [ § §

L) 0°0000° - 2000°9 9-0000: 00009

Systéme d’enceintes principales 8 canaux.

CONFIGURATION 2

AMP
CHANNEL

GAUCHE LARGE BANDE / GAUCHE PASSE BAS

GAUCHE PASSE HAUT

DROIT LARGE BANDE / DROIT PASSE BAS

DROIT PASSE HAUT

CENTRE LARGE BANDE / CENTRE PASSE BAS

CENTRE PASSE HAUT

AUX 1 GAUCHE / HAUTEUR AVANT GAUCHE

AUX 1 DROIT / HAUTEUR AVANT DROIT

(N[O | |W[IN

SDAB8300 Configuration 3

¢ §

00000 00009
)

Systeme d’enceintes principales 16 canaux (c1- c8)

CONFIGURATION 3

AMP
CHANNEL

LATERAL GAUCHE 1

1

LATERAL DROIT 1

LATERAL GAUCHE 2

LATERAL DROIT 2

AlW(IN

LATERAL GAUCHE 3/HAUTEUR ARRIERE
GAUCHE

LATERAL DROIT 3/ HAUTEUR ARRIERE DROIT

ARRIERE GAUCHE

ARRIERE DROIT

(N[O |O

¢ §

o e + ¢
0°0000: 200009
[

0000 @000

Systémes d’enceintes principales 16 canaux (c9-c16)
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SDA4600 Factory Default Configuration 1 (600 x 4)

CONFIGURATION 1

AMP CHANNEL

SUBWOOFER 1

1

SUBWOOFER 2

SUBWOOFER 3

SUBWOOFER 4

2
3
4

SDA4600 Configuration 2 (1200 x 2)

)

L}

Systéme de caissons de graves 4 canaux.

CONFIGURATION 2

AMP CHANNEL

SUBWOOFER 1

1 + [POSITIVE]
[POSITIF]

2 + [NEGATIVE]
[NEGATIF]

SUBWOOFER 2

3 + [POSITIVE]
[POSITIF]

4 + [NEGATIVE]
[NEGATIF]

SDA4600 Configuration 3 (1200 x 2)

Systéme de caissons de graves ponté (cl - c2).

CONFIGURATION 3

AMP CHANNEL

SUBWOOFER 3

1 + [POSITIVE]
[POSITIVO]
[POSITIF]

2 + [NEGATIVE]
[NEGATIVO]
INEGATIF]

SUBWOOFER 4

3 + [POSITIVE]
[POSITIVO]
[POSITIF]

4 + [NEGATIVE]
[NEGATIVO]
INEGATIF]

Systéeme de caissons de graves ponté (c3 - c4).

Pour les charges a faible impédance, sélectionnez le calibre de fil
approprié en fonction de la distance de I'amplificateur a I'enceinte.

Distance

Jusqu'a 7,6 m (25 pi.)
7,9-12,2 m (26-40 pi.)
12,5-18,3 m (41-60 pi.)
> 18,3 m (60 pi.)

Calibre du fil

16 AWG
14 AWG
12 AWG
10 AWG

A ATTENTION : N'utilisez jamais de cable blindé pour le cablage de sortie.

ATTENTION : Ne branchez jamais le retour d'une enceinte au chassis de I'amplificateur, ceci peut
endommager I'amplificateur.
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REMARQUE : Un cablage spécifique doit effectué uniquement par un personnel qualifié. Un cablage de
sortie de catégorie 2 est requis.

ATTENTION : Pour prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, ne retirez pas les capots. Cet appareil ne
contient aucune piéce réparable par l'utilisateur. Confiez I'entretien a un technicien qualifié.

1

K—R)_?P ,—Pj: ~

)_.K )—f L.’ )_A

R‘?‘ M Right || Left Coter || Cotee Rigt = Right Left Left
A A "
SDA83OO #2 ux ux Hep Low High low Hgh Low
Center Full range o s

Or . = tasn § I

Center Low

R Lt Right Let Raght Let
SEiAx || Sai/Ax | Sde2 | Sde2 | Sdel  Sdet

SDA4600 #1

i
SDA4600 #1 fisec)]|(Rone

Subd | Subd | Sub2 | Subt
SDA4600 #2

Subd  Subd  Subd  Subtd
- |] * +
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General Information / gt A&

0| 7l0|=0ilA |43 o] HEE S0 E4AAIL.

X|& AlFst7| ™ol B B Q| AlFf REof I 28 2t %] el BIE A E53tAAL.

>
o

oy
kI
2
|H
X

SDA YZ = Cat5e O|HH! #H|0|E & S8l BLU-LINK C|X|H 2C|2 &5 & A8 35104 SDEC4500P2t A S5t T 5 At
TAEl0] gLch AT E & LEQT 0l 4E5HH o FLICH ofd 2 2C|2 Y2 CIX|HHM ot 2R HE
74%|X| et SDEC4500P2 INE| 1 (Z|CH 12&H') SDAS300 L/EE &= SDA46002 2 OUTELICH Z|CH 207 0] EZ 0|,
128:A2 &5 Jtsgct

(=3
=

ZEtEl MEd ERIHE ME5tod £H miido| GPIO 2ol HAE F 7HX| CHA &S MEiFLICH

SDA8300 Y= &= Bt 77 A|lAEICZ 74 E|0o] ESHEILICEH SDA83002 F(2) 7HK| FIF M4 E 0|88 £+ U&LICH
ol2{8t 1S =& 5tod AIARIO| EF&=8H 7 x 300W A|ABINM ZHE5-FY-2 501 E4stE Hio| Y= &E240| = 2
Aol cHet ez o| DSP7t M8 E Z|CH 16 x 300W7HX| E24E = U&LCt

SDA46002 4x{d MERXHZE FME|0{ E5HELICH4 x 600W). ZF E242 2|ft YW D DSP7t M E HE|X| €S
MELH 242 x 1200W)0l| T3l 2|TH F(2) 7H2] &7t F&E 0|8 & = U&LICH Ol24E 742 SDECA4500P0f| A

Harman2| £3{ &2 “Sound Field Management” 2} & 7H AHS EHLICEH
SDEC-4500P= AE2ARH HHHMH ZE DSP & 0| HZ(BI-AMP) AI|7{E X|0{5tH “JBL Synthesis ARCOS”

A ZES|o{ EE= “SDEC Control Panel Software v1.5"2 T4 3H{0F & LICF. www.jblsynthesis.com@ £ 0|S 350 &5

AT EQJO{E CIREESAMAIL.

Step by Step Setup Guide / EFA|IE M x| 7}o|=

xo|yE/Mel2E 2 MA 2 SDEC4500PE HAFLICH

EZE 0| Cat5e HIO|E = AH&5t0{ Blu-Link C|X|®™H 2C|2 23 & SDEC4500P0|MH SDA Y= 4Z&gL|ct

[SM] ™ol B2 E MEREHE SDEC4500P0| HAZAELICEH

Er(sxld) &= 0I5 Fxl(167H'd) 740l CH3l SDA8300E MxI5tm AX|7HE HAHEELIC

Etl(4al'd x 600W) == HE|X[2#'E x 1200w) £ E2|X| 0|5 & x| F4ol Cid SDA46002 Mx|5tD HERHE
A gfuict

o B w N B

Blu-Link Digital Connection / Blu-Link E|X|& ¢14

C|X|EH 2C|27t ZX|oM CI2 & XI2 EZ Catbe I E| 70|22 At2504 O|0| x| &|Rlof
S ELICH SDEC4500P2| OUTS A HHmif Hm of INOJ| A EL|CH AL A|AE 9| Zt
HZZE QUTHIM INSZ HAZAELICH Z|CH 607H2] = E Z|CH 128712] 7HE Aol A& &

ol
A

>
r

ch.

14 |


http://www.jblsynthesis.com/

JBL SYNTHESIS SDA8300 / SDA4600 QUICKSTART STHTRES)S

Amplifier Configuration / = 34

1ol E2|5t0 ZE it ZHEES INFE A AAL.

Kl
10
>
ol
N

gl
2
[El
mlm
5

22 Az oA Z|A 5.1cm(221%]) Hoix{of 5l =Ho| EH2 M= = ofdol| M =4 10.2cm(421%() Ho{x{ofF &L|Ct.
S7|= 38 2% Zo| ol FZE EELICH
a Za: ol HLE 9| Al He| A CH(HR) = S8 o™ Jlsluct. ofRHE Lt CHE W g AF83104 O] MX| A
HIgHdst5ted st x| Ot AI2.

ZehE Mo E2{00 £ i'do| GPIO ZEE A85t01 Zt Y E CHE 58 ZEZ FHE + U&LUDH EHas T8 2" 7Y
3"0l2te eteo| £t E|o] &LICH GPIO ZEO CHE W& AR DHAAIR.

Speaker Connection / AXI|7{ ¢4

A £ YXIE MY 32 TR HiEEl £E= F Mol MoHE 48t x| oAl HHE = /&Lt

SDA Yz o| zt £32 §H AN|7 Aol T Elof U&LICH Ol= SHHE A u|7Hof Chet 74 X SDEC4500P2| M %[0 [THE LICH
CHS mlolx|el =&t J32 0/83510 2T[HE LA AZASHMAIR. FHEIE| 2 AT|FH HO|ES MEFHAAL.

SDA8300 Factory Default Configuration 1/ SDA8300 2& 7| 74 1

AMP
CHANNEL/

CONFIGURATION 1 /74 1 A =
LEFT / & 1 . : N——

_ .oooooooooooa. .aoooo s 000059
RIGHT /2% 2 ®
CENTER FULL RANGE (CENTER LOW)
S ZYX|(BYL 2R) 3 _
CENTER HIGH (BI-AMP ONLY) 8 channel main speaker system.
5 stol(Hto| A Mg 4 8Al'd MO A7 A|AE]
SIDE LEFT /5 %5 5
SIDE RIGHT /5H & 6
REAR LEFT /T Zt= 7
REAR RIGHT /£ 25 8
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SDA8300 Configuration 2 / SDA8300 1A 2

By

Configuration 2 L

Mo

3

' ¢ o -5~ ¢ oo o §_ - =
0000 00009 00007 00005 g

AMP
CHANNEL/
CONFIGURATION 2 /74 2 el R
LEFT FULL RANGE / LEFT LOW
5= Zalolx|/ 55 22 1
LEFT HIGH
zH= 5o 2
RIGHT FULL RANGE / RIGHT LOW
2= Zfolx|/ F 2R 3
RIGHT HIGH
2= 5to| 4

16 channel main speaker system (ch 1- ch 8)
167 M@l AX|FH A|AR(RHE 1 ~ 8)

CENTER FULL RANGE / CENTER LOW
Y ECIQX|/ Y 22

CENTER HIGH

&Y stol

AUX 1 LEFT / HEIGHT LEFT FRONT
AUX 1 Z}= [ HEIGHT Z& MH

AUX 1 RIGHT / HEIGHT RIGHT FRONT
AUX 12 | HEIGHT & ™™

SDA8300 Configuration 3 / SDA8300 7t 3

Fuse

A fuse (F1) located near the IEC power inlet protects the
amplifier from excessive AC current draw. The fuse is field
replaceable. Replace with same type fuse; LittelFuse 314
Series F20AH 250V. The 8|600 and 4|250 utilize a resettable
breaker instead of a fuse. Please contact JBL Service
department for more information.

PN
IEC M3 7 2O FX(F1)7I Y=o| IEdt AC HF
AHIE EX[ELICH 2= 22 Ao FX(LittelFuse
314 A|2|= F20AH 250v)Z &0 AM m A

Q& LIC 8|600 ! 4|2502 F X CHAI 2

EMEZ Bo5tAAIL.

CONFIGURATION 3 /744 3

AMP
CHANNEL/

Az A

SIDE LEFT 1

sSHEE1

SIDE RIGHT 1

o=
EHRE]

SIDE LEFT 2

0135 2

ol oy ). 0 @

elelele)

Configuration 3

M3

¢ $ § §

0°0000° 92000 .9 9°0000: 00009
st [ ]

SIDE RIGHT 2

o o
EHRE2

16 channel main speaker system (ch 9- ch 16)
1671 Ml A X7 AIAE(RE 9 ~ 16)

SIDE LEFT 3/ HEIGHT LEFT REAR
=X 5% 3/ HEIGHT Z5 ™

SIDE RIGHT 3/ HEIGHT RIGHT REAR

&£H 25 3/HEIGHT 5 =™

REAR LEFT

LR

REAR RIGHT

20 o5
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JBL SYNTHESIS SDA8300 / SDA4600 QUICKSTART STHTRES)S

SDA4600 Factory Default Configuration 1 / SDA4600 2& T4 1

AMP CHANNEL/
CONFIGURATION 1 /714 1 ¥z =
SUBWOOFER 1
MEH 1 1
SUBWOOFER 2
MET 2 2
SUBWOOFER 3
MESH3 3 4 channel subwoofer speaker system.
SUBWOOFER 4 . =
M HELRTH AL|F{ A|AH
A-IE—C.’—H-M 7 4 HE -I T 'I | 'I | [=H

SDA4600 Configuration 2 / SDA4600 4 2

AMP CHANNEL/ - ——————————————
g O L | @ @ g !
CONFIGURATION 2 /74 2 Az A Configuration 2 S
SUBWOOFER 1 1 + [POSITIVE] |
MEST 1 1+[23 _ &' 2 v NEERNN N ‘ :
2+ [NEGATIVE] | OO '
2+[&=
SUBWOOFER 2 3 + [POSITIVE]
Meem o 3+ (2T Bridged Subwoofer speaker system (chl - ch2).
4 + [NEGATIVE] HER| MERT AL AABR(ME 1 ~ 2).
4+[E=

2 dulHA £512o F YZoM AT|AHK|Q ey e
HEIE 7lgte 2 Xgtst 370 MME MEHSIAAIL. T /

B

) ]

He| MM 37| = 16Q
_ _ 8Q2
Z|CH 7.6m(25I|E) 16AWG 40
7.9~12.2m(26 ~ 40I|E) 14AWG
12.5~18.3m(41 ~ 60I|E) 12AWG
> 18.3m(60L|E ) 10AWG

Fo|: &3 HijMof| Xiu|El Ho|g& ™CHZ AFS35HX| Ot A2,

9 24|HE Y= MA|o| MOHZE RHES K| DHEA . HEZT 48 = AFLCH

L
o]
I
o2
C
E
ro

A ARIEE >l oF BfLICH 282 &3 HiMo| BBt

> > P
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JBL SYNTHESIS SDA8300 / SDA4600 QUICKSTART

SDA4600 Configuration 3 / SDA4600 74 3

AMP CHANNEL/ S

NFIGURATION 3 /74 CTEE T S NG
CONFIGU ON3 /743 QI X Configuration 3 & _ :
SUBWOOFER 3 1+ [POSITIVE] -
REESE 1+ (23 —=2  —

9 ®

2 + [NEGATIVE] | —

2+[&=

SUBWOOFER 4 3+ [POSITIVE .
MEST 4 ol 3+ [%F;& Bridged Subwoofer speaker system (ch3 - ch4)
4 + [NEGATIVE] HE|X| MERH AL AAR(RED 3 ~ 4).
4+[83 ST
CH1 /
o

: + [16Q
8Q
4Q

N

9| ZE YK|stedH HHE M7 K| Ot A 2. FH| LR oE ALEXAIIL +EI7
Ag 4& 7IExiolH +EI1& Q=S AAIR.

4>
4}
rr
I
i
fe)
3%
o>
r
o

A

R

18|JBL Synthesis SDA Amplifier Quick Start Guide



JBL SYNTHESIS SDA8300 / SDA4600 QUICKSTART

l’—!m_?,—k ; S5 5 1 = : ‘—k)_r)_P,—Fju ’] f\’—rj —rJ
ALO 6 A5 A n-6'h 6.6 0 B0 2_’1_')_’1_'

190009 0- 0000 -

Rigt | Let
Center ful range
O

Center Low

0000 S 0000 9 900008 ¢

Let Right Let Right Let
SElAx | Sad/Ax | Sde2  Sde2  Sdet  Sdet

SDA4600 #1

At
SDA4600 #1 foec))| o

Subd || Subd | Sub2 || Subt
SDA4600 #2
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